Electroporation of Asymmetric Phospholipid Membranes
Andrey A. Gurtovenko*,†,‡ and Anastasia S. Lyulina§
†Institute of Macromolecular Compounds, Russian Academy of Sciences, Bolshoi Prospect V.O. 31, St. Petersburg, 199004 Russia
‡Faculty of Physics, St. Petersburg State University, Ulyanovskaya str. 1, Petrodvorets, St. Petersburg, 198504 Russia
§Institute of Physics, Nanotechnology and Telecommunications, St. Petersburg State Polytechnical University, Polytechnicheskaya str.
29, St. Petersburg, 195251 Russia
ABSTRACT: As plasma membranes of animal cells are known to be asymmetric, the
transmembrane lipid asymmetry, being essential for many membranes’ properties and

PE membrane as compared to that of a PC counterpart.
Therefore, one could anticipate that these two types of lipid
membranes will respond differently to an external electric field.
The main results of MD simulations of symmetric PC and
PE lipid bilayers under an external electric field are summarized
in Figure 1 and Table 1. Besides the electric field applied, we
also showed a corresponding voltage V developed in the
Table 1. Simulated Lipid Membrane Systems
membrane
system
applied electric field
(V/nm)
voltagea
(V) poration timeb (ns)
POPC-0.0 0 0 no pore (500 ns)
POPC-0.33 0.33 2.37 no pore (200 ns)
POPC-0.40 0.40 2.84 13.66 ± 2.23
POPC-0.45 0.45 3.25 6.72 ± 1.82
POPC-0.50 0.50 3.62 3.77 ± 1.11
POPC-0.60 0.60 4.37 1.07 ± 0.42
POPC-0.70 0.70 5.09 0.68 ± 0.16
POPE-0.0 0 0 no pore (500 ns)
POPE-0.33 0.33 3.11 no pore (200 ns)
POPE-0.40 0.40 3.71 no pore (200 ns)
POPE-0.45 0.45 4.14 no pore (200 ns)
POPE-0.50 0.50 4.5 no pore (200 ns)
POPE-0.60 0.60 5.28 44.64 ± 15.63
POPE-0.70 0.70 6.12 13.83 ± 5.54
POPE-0.80 0.80 7.16 3.15 ± 0.85
POPE-0.90 0.90 8.05 0.95 ± 0.11
PC/PE-0.0 0 0 no pore (500 ns)
PC/PE-0.40 0.40 3.45 no pore (500 ns)
PC/PE-0.45 0.45 3.9 37.85 ± 9.88
PC/PE-0.50 0.50 4.33 11.46 ± 1.86
PC/PE-0.50Mc −0.50 −4.31 12.35 ± 2.81
PC/PE-0.60 0.60 5.22 2.90 ± 0.55
aA voltage developed in a membrane system upon application of an
external electric field E. The voltage was calculated as V = ELZ, where
LZ is the average size of a simulation box in the direction of the applied
field.10,49−51 bPoration times are calculated by averaging over five